# 504719708 01/09/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4766431

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
SAMANTHA PALMER	01/09/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NYC DESIGNED INSPIRATIONS LLC	
Street Address:	1214 W BOSTON POST ROAD #199	
City:	MAMARONECK	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	10543	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15052843

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (908)758-1201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9087581374

Email:docket@charneyiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:SCOTT E. CHARNEYAddress Line 1:CHARNEY IP LAW LLC

Address Line 2:233 MOUNT AIRY ROAD - SUITE 100Address Line 4:BASKING RIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07920

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PALMER 002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT E. CHARNEY
SIGNATURE:	/scott e. charney/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2018

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=SIGNEDassigment 20180109#page1.tif source=SIGNEDassigment 20180109#page2.tif

PATENT 504719708 REEL: 044570 FRAME: 0843

### **ASSIGNMENT**

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 15/052,843

Filed: February 24, 2016

WHEREAS, Samantha Palmer, with a mailing address at 804 Rockland Avenue, Larchmont, New York 10538 ("Assignor"), has made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to "COSMETIC MAKEUP SPONGE/BLENDER CONTAINER," and has executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, NYC Designed Inspirations LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New York and having an address at 1214 W Boston Post Road #199, Mamaroneck, New York 10543 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee her respective entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification is above by serial number and filing date, and in and to said applications, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignor hereby authorizes the serial numbers and filing dates, when available, be entered by counsel herein;

And Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee that she has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title she warrants unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor further covenants and agrees that she will, whenever requested, but without cost to her, promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to her relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any United States Patent Office or other legal proceedings involving said inventions and

1

discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor Samanth Palmer has hereunto set her hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2018.

By: Samantha Palmer

Title: Assignor

2

PATENT REEL: 044570 FRAME: 0845